
  

 

King County Superior Court 
 

   

      

  

Plea Calendar 
Tuesday 1/13/2026 

Judge Flevaris, courtroom 4F 
 

   

      

Date From:  1/13/2026 -  Date To:  1/13/2026 
 

   

Report Date:   
 

01-12-2026 
 

   

 

1 
 

 

 

Time:  1:00PM 
              

 

Judge:    
           

 

Event Date:  01/13/2026 
             

No. Trial Date Cause # Def name UCN DOB Ord Cust 
Stat 

Interp Sch DPA Defense Atty Primary Charge Event  Subtype Other Notes 

1 03/16/2026 25-1-09573-4 CLARKE, 
MICHAEL D. 

10350782 
CCN:1674503 

10/29/1971   OUT 
   

 

MARTIN, 
COURTNEY L. 

 

 

  

 

PROTECTION 
ORDER 
VIOLATION 
PREVIOUS 
CONVICTION 

Guilty 
Plea 

  

MVNCO - DV 

 

OH  : 02/05/2026 
 

 

 

 

 

            

2 02/23/2026 22-1-02105-1 WEARMOUTH, 
MICHAEL A. 

10384438 
CCN:1709124 

03/08/1964 Yes IN 
  

MCGINNIS, 
BRAELAH 

 

 

  

 

KOTLOWSKI, 
WALTER J. 

 

 

  

 

RAPE OF A 
CHILD-3 

Guilty 
Plea 

  

ROC-3, CMIP 
(felony), 
Commercial 
Sexual Abuse 
of a Minor. 

 

OH  : 01/30/2026 
 

 

 

 

 

            

                 

Time:  2:00PM 
              

 

Judge:   
           

 

Event Date:  01/13/2026 
             

No. Trial Date Cause # Def name UCN DOB Ord Cust 
Stat 

Interp Sch DPA Defense Atty Primary Charge Event  Subtype Other Notes 

3 03/02/2026 25-1-06923-7 IBARRA, 
SAMUEL 

10652493 
CCN: 

06/19/2003   OUT Spanish SCH LAM, TUYEN 
T. 

 

 

  

 

TANI, JACLYN 
 

 

  

 

UNLAWFUL 
POSSESSION OF 
FIREARMS 

Guilty 
Plea 

Plea/sentence 
19 days 

 

UPFA 2 



  

 

King County Superior Court 
 

   

      

  

Plea Calendar 
Tuesday 1/13/2026 

Judge Flevaris, courtroom 4F 
 

   

      

Date From:  1/13/2026 -  Date To:  1/13/2026 
 

   

Report Date:   
 

01-12-2026 
 

   

 

2 
 

 

 

OH  : 01/21/2026 
 

 

 

 

 

            

4 03/02/2026 25-1-07887-2 ODIA, JEFFREY 
O. 

11991467 
CCN: 

12/06/1994   OUT 
   

 

FRYREAR, 
LANCE R. 

 

 

  

 

ASSAULT-2 
STRANGULATION 

Guilty 
Plea 

  

Assault 4-DV 

 

OH  : 01/22/2026 
 

 

 

 

 

            

                 

Time:  3:00PM 
              

 

Judge:   
           

 

Event Date:  01/13/2026 
             

No. Trial Date Cause # Def name UCN DOB Ord Cust 
Stat 

Interp Sch DPA Defense Atty Primary Charge Event  Subtype Other Notes 

5 02/23/2026 21-1-04007-4 PACHECO, 
EDGAR 

10528905 
CCN:1856347 

06/08/1990 Yes IN 
  

WALKER, 
ZENOBIA 

 

 

  

 

NICASTRO, 
GRAHAM 

 

 

  

 

THEFT OF 
MOTOR VEHICLE 

Guilty 
Plea 

Plea/sentence 

149 days 

 

Vehicle Prowl 
2 

 

OH  : 01/16/2026 
 

 

 

 

 

            

6 02/09/2026 23-1-03657-0 UTIGARD, DANE 
D. 

11980276 
CCN: 

01/03/1984   OUT 
  

GODWIN, 
HANNAH R. 

 

 

  

 

RUBENSON, 
NATHAN 

WELLS, 
THOMAS C. 

 

 

 

VEHICULAR 
HOMICIDE-
DISREGARD 
SAFETY 

Guilty 
Plea 

  

Vehicular 
homicide – 
DSO x2, 
reckless 
endangerment  

 

OH  : 01/16/2026 
 

 

 

 

 

            

                 

 

 


